changes in tax regulations, and other items set forth in the tables below.

Non-GAAP EPS

Non-GAAP EPS is defined as non-GAAP net income divided by the diluted shares outstanding for the corresponding period.

Free Cash Flow

Free cash flow is defined as cash flow from operations calculated in accordance with GAAP, less capital expenditures for
property and equipment calculated in accordance with GAAP, as set forth in the consolidated statement of cash flows.

Non-GAAP Financial Measure Reconciliations

The following tables set forth supplemental financial data and corresponding reconciliations of non-GAAP financial measures
to Merit’s corresponding financial measures prepared in accordance with GAAP, in each case, for the three-month periods
ended March 31, 2024 and 2023. The non-GAAP income adjustments referenced in the following tables do not reflect non-
performance-based stock compensation expense of approximately $3.1 million and $2.7 million for the three-month periods
ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

9

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Net Income
(Unaudited, in thousands except per share amounts)

  Three Months Ended
  March 31, 2024
   Pre-Tax   Tax Impact   After-Tax   Per Share Impact

GAAP net income  $  34,348  $  (6,108)  $  28,240  $ 0.48

Non-GAAP adjustments:

Cost of Sales
Amortization of intangibles   12,805   (3,028)   9,777   0.17

Operating Expenses
Contingent consideration benefit   (117)   47   (70)   (0.00)
Amortization of intangibles   1,764   (417)   1,347   0.02
Performance-based share-based compensation (a)   2,128   (294)   1,834   0.03
Corporate transformation and restructuring (b)   1,000   (236)   764   0.01
Acquisition-related   38   (9)   29   0.00
Medical Device Regulation expenses (c)   2,207   (521)   1,686   0.03
Other (d)   122   (30)   92   0.00

Other (Income) Expense
Amortization of long-term debt issuance costs   1,477   (348)   1,129   0.02

Non-GAAP net income  $  55,772  $  (10,944)  $  44,828  $  0.77

Diluted shares   58,567

  Three Months Ended
  March 31, 2023
  Pre-Tax  Tax Impact  After-Tax  Per Share Impact

GAAP net income   $  25,500   $  (4,797)   $  20,703   $ 0.36

Non-GAAP adjustments:

Cost of Sales
Amortization of intangibles   10,616   (2,553)   8,063   0.14

Operating Expenses
Contingent consideration expense   521   (45)   476   0.01
Amortization of intangibles   1,665   (402)   1,263   0.02
Performance-based share-based compensation (a)   1,287   (87)   1,200   0.02
Corporate transformation and restructuring (b)   3,546   (851)   2,695   0.05
Acquisition-related   255   (61)   194   0.00
Medical Device Regulation expenses (c)   3,658   (878)   2,780   0.05
Other (d)   34   (8)   26   0.00

Other (Income) Expense
Amortization of long-term debt issuance costs   151   (36)   115   0.00

Non-GAAP net income  $  47,233  $  (9,718)  $  37,515  $  0.64

Diluted shares   58,183

Note: Certain per-share impacts may not sum to totals due to rounding.

10

Reconciliation of Reported Operating Income to Non-GAAP Operating Income
(Unaudited, in thousands except percentages)

  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023
   Amounts   % Sales   Amounts   % Sales

Net Sales as Reported  $  323,508   $  297,565

GAAP Operating Income   35,922   11.1 %   26,383   8.9 %

Cost of Sales
Amortization of intangibles   12,805   4.0 %   10,616   3.6 %

Operating Expenses
Contingent consideration (benefit) expense   (117)   (0.0) %   521   0.2 %
Amortization of intangibles   1,764   0.5 %   1,665   0.6 %
Performance-based share-based compensation (a)   2,128   0.7 %   1,287   0.4 %
Corporate transformation and restructuring (b)   1,000   0.3 %   3,546   1.2 %
Acquisition-related   38   0.0 %   255   0.1 %
Medical Device Regulation expenses (c)   2,207   0.7 %   3,658   1.2 %
Other (d)   122   0.0 %   34   0.0 %

Non-GAAP Operating Income  $  55,869  17.3  %  $  47,965  16.1  %

Note: Certain percentages may not sum to totals due to rounding.

a) Represents performance-based share-based compensation expense, including stock-settled and cash-settled awards.

b) Includes consulting expenses related to transformation projects under our Foundations for Growth Program, and in 2023, includes
restructuring costs of $1.6 million associated with employee termination benefits related to corporate initiatives.

c) Represents incremental expenses incurred to comply with the E.U. Medical Device Regulation (“MDR”).

d) Represents costs to comply with Merit’s corporate integrity agreement with the U.S. Department of Justice (the “DOJ”).